

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS S. TRAMEL, III, as
SHERIFF OF COLOMBIA COUNTY,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: 89,032

v.

CHARLES STEWART, JR. and
BEVERLY J. STEWART,

First District Court of
Appeal Case No.: 95-3971

Respondents.

Third Judicial Circuit
Case No.: 90-314-CA

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of Appeal,
First District

STEPHEN N. BERNSTEIN
Attorney for the Appellant
Post Office Box 1642
Gainesville, Florida 32602

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	11
ARGUMENT.	12
I. THE CIVIL FORFEITURE OF STEWART'S PROPERTY VIOLATES FLORIDA'S CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION OF HOMESTEAD.	12
A. Caggiano mandates that homestead property not be subject to forced sale, including forfeiture.	12
B. The analysis from other state supreme courts is comparable to this court's analysis in Caggiano's consideration of maintaining the homestead protection	19
C. A significant portion of the funds used to construct the Stewarts' real property came from Stewarts' previous homestead, and should be protected.	19
II. IT IS INAPPROPRIATE TO ARGUE THAT THE RESPONDENTS NEVER ACQUIRED TITLE TO THEIR HOMESTEAD PROPERTY	24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASE:

United States v. Lot 5, Fox Grove, Alachua County, Florida,
23 F.3d 359 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct.
722 (1995). 14

United States v. Tilly, 19 F. 3d 511 (6th Cir. 1995) 25

United States v. Salinas, 65 F. 3d 551 (6th Cir. 1995) 25

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES:

Bessemer v. Gersten, 381 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1980). 15

Butterworth v. Caggiano, 605 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1992). 12-15, 18, 19
21-23, 25

Jetton Lumber Co. v. Hall, 67 Fla. 61, 64 So. 440 (1914). 16

Jones v. Carpenter, 90 Fla. 407, 106 So. 127 (1925). 16

LaMar v. Lechliden, 135 Fla. 703, 185 So. 833 (1939). 16

Milton v. Milton, 63 Fla. 533, 58 So. 718 (1912). 16

Orange Brevard Plumbing & Heating Co. v. LaCroix,
137 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1962). 23, 24

Tullis v. Tullis, 360 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1978). 16

FLORIDA DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL CASES:

DeRuyter v. State, 521 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988). 14, 22

In re Lot 20, Block H, Revised Map of Royal Park
Addition to Palm Beach, Florida, 603 So. 2d 714 (Fla.
4th DCA 1992). 14

Sun First Nat'l Bank of Orlando v. Gieger, 402
So. 2d 428 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981). 23

STATE COURT CASES:

Battles v. State, 60 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 1992) 24

Cox v. Waudy, 433 NW 2d 716 (Iowa 1988) 18, 20, 21

The Matter of Real Property Seized from Bly, 456 18, 19, 20
NW 2d 195 (Iowa 1990)

Kansas ex rel. Braun v. 918 North County Line Road,
840 P.2d 453 (Kan. 1992). 18, 21

Oklahoma ex rel. McCoy v. 1844 Burnt Oak Drive, 831 P.2d
1008 (Okla. Ct. App. 1992). 17

Parcel of Real Property, 166 Ariz. 197, 801 P 2d 432 (App. 1990). . . . 21

People v. Allen, 767 P 2d 798 (Co. App. 1988) 22

State ex. rel. Apt. v. Mitchell, 399 P. 2d 556, 558 (Kan. 1965) 13

State ex. rel Means v. 10 Acres of Land, 877 P 2d 19, 22
597 (Okla. 1994)

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Art. X, § 4, Fla. Const. 2,13,19

FLORIDA STATUTES

§§ 932.701-05, Fla. Stat. (1991) 2, 4,
11, 24

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Jonathan D. Colan, Comment, *You Can't Take That Away
From Me: The Sanctity of the Homestead Property
Right and its Effect on Civil Forfeiture of the
Home*, 49 U. MIAMI L. REV. 159 (1994). 14
